BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-600-1 00
Issue 3, November 1976
630, 1630, AND 2630 SERIES TELEPHONE SETS
18 BU TTON
TELEPHONE SET
55- TYPE CONTROL

for signaling use:
(1) Remove 8110ii8i179 (P- tOE837) screw (598-,
599-, 656-, or 657-type keys) or t he 812857738
(P-28E773) locking pin ft·om 635-type keys.
(2) Store screws or locking pin by taping to
inside of set base.
ISS 3, SECTION 502-600-100
Fig. 7- Typical Connections to 635-Type Key
Note: When converting keys in concentrator
type telephone sets from locking to nonlocking,
an insulator must be installed over the key
contacLs associated with the operation of the
concentrato r· units. (Refer to the section on
modu lar keys in Division 512 for details on
installing Lhe insulator/insulating detail).
2.17 To provide a second hold button for the
priority hold feature on early production
telephone sets, install a 599H (MD) or· 657L key in
the first key position. Current production telephone
sets equipped with 635-type keys will require the
installation of all or part of a D-1804 I I Kit of Parts
(depending on the type mounting cord) in the second
key module. 'l'he kit consists of the following:
1- 6i!5A5C key
1-8~0 1 5 11()1 plug assembly
1-840151120 contact strip assembly
1- 840151 138 contact strip assembly
Note: Telephone sets equipped with Dl20K
and D200S mounting cords use the complete
kit of parts. Telephone sets equipped with
Dl20M and D200AA mounting cords require
the G35A5C key anrl 8~0151161 plug assembly
only.
2.18 The 635A05C key module is equipped to
provirlt> for1r pickup keys, one cutoff key,
and a hold key. The key module is used in the
first module of the telephone set and has to be
equipped with 2 contact strip assemblies 2.14(l)(c)
and a piggy-back adapter 840155501 (Fig. 10)
accommodates the slate 508-type mounting cord
plug.
2.19 The 81 !218585, (P-12A858) blocking ring is
used to make an individual pickup key
inoperative on the 598-, 599-, 656-, and ()57 -type
keys and is installed as follows:
(1) Remove lamp block assembly from key (Fig.
11).
(2) Remove button retainer.
Page 7
SECTION 502-600-100
8401~10~9 (R)
840151047 (G)
NOTE '
LEAD END OF EARLY
PRODUCTION STRIPS WCRE
BENT AT A 90 DEGREE ANGLE
Fig. 8- Contact Strip Used With 635-Type Keys
(3) Pla<'t' blocking rings in plungers to be blocked.
(4) Reassemble button retainer and lamp block
assembly.
2.20 The 812365948 (P-23F594) button !'top is
used to make an individual pickup key
inoperative on the 635-type key anrl is in;;ta llcd as
fo llows:
(1) l{emove collar.
(2) Remove button and cap.
Page 8
Fig. 9 - Current Production 635-Type Key and Collar
Fig. 10- 810155501 Adapter
(3) Place button stop over lamp (Fig. 12).
(4) Reinstall button, cap, and collar.
2.21 Any unused key module should be replaced
by a 1058 (early production sets) or a 1118
(cunent produclion sets) apparatus blank.
2.22 Insulate and s tore unused 508-type !)lugs on
the 1118 apparatus blank as 8hown in Fig.
13. Individual 508-type plugs can be insulated
and stored by taping an 814632659 (P-46C265)
cover O\'cr the contacts of the plug.
Fig. 11 - Biocking Ring Installed In 590 or 650 Series
Keys
P-23F594 OR 51A LAMP
81236~948 h
BUTTON\OP
~- ,
~ \
fig. 12- Button Stop Installed in 635-Type Key
ISS 3, SECTION 502-600-1 00
Fig. 13-lnsulating and Storing 508-Type Plugs on
111 B Apparatus Blank
2.23 H o provide mulliline conference feature il
i:; necessary to replace the keys. Refer to
Section 512-230-104 for specific conversion procedure.•
Dials
2.24 The dial mounting bracket will accommodate
either a t·ot.ar~· dial or a TOUCH-TONEe
dial. To interchange dials:
(1) From 1'0UCH-TO~E service to rotary, add
812651974 (P-26E197) and 812651982 (P-26El98)
adapter bracket to rotary dial (Fig. 14).
(2) From rotary to eit her 10- or 12-button
TOUCH-TONE: service, dia l mounts directly
to frame assembly.
(3) Refer to appropriate Reference section for
faceplate and mat ordering information.
Buzzers
2.25 Current model CALL DIRECTOR sets arc
furnished from the factory equipped with a
KS-20419LI (10 volt AC only) buzzer (Fig. 15).
2.26 In early model CALL DIRECTOR sets,
KS-8100 type bm:zers were mounted at
location s hown in Fig. lli and 17.
2.27 If a second buzzer is required, a KS-20419Ll
can be mounted at any convenient location
using a single screw and KS-8109L2 at location
shown in Fig. 15 or 17.
Page 9
SECTION 502-600-100
DIAL ADAPTER BRACKET
812651974
( P·Z6E197l FOR LEFT SIDE
812651982
(P·26E19B) FOR RIGHT SIDE
Fig. 14- Piacing Dial Adapter Brackets on Rotary Dial
When Converting from TOUCH-TONE Dial
Fig. 15- Mounting Location for First Buzzer
Note: Telephone sets rnanufactur~Jd between
June 19()1 and April 1966 and equipped with
a one-piece bezel must have the 8ltltl54096
(P-44 E409) bracket assembly (include!; modified
814454107 (P-44E4LO) bracket. Fig. 16] installed
before the KS-8109L2 buzzer can be mounted.
Page 10
Station Busy Lamp
2.28 To provide station busy lamp feature with
early production telephone sets equipped
for both handset and headset operation and 590-
and 650-series keys install a 840362909 Printed
Wiring Board Assembly, ordered separately, (Fig. 18).
t The printed wiring board assembly is provided
with adhesive backing to permit mounting on any
clean, flat surface.•
Note: t Tclcphonc sets associated with line
concentrator units will have the 819040338
(P-90D033) printed wiring board assembly
mounted in the 235- or 236-type KTU's.•
Lamps used with these sets to indicate
station busy lamp feature should be
of the 51A type.
2.29 To provide station busy lamp feature with
current production te lephone sets equipped
for both handset and headset operation and 635-Lype
keys, a D-18046a Kit of Parts consisting of an
840362909 Printed Wiring Board Assembly and
840361836 plug assembly, ordered separately, must
be installed (Fig. 18).
2.30 tThe printed wiring board assembly is

fRA''' ASS~M8.Y
Fig. 25- Reor View of Pivot Bar (Current Production
Set Equipped With 635-Type Keys)
Fig. 26- Top View of One-Piece Bar (Later Production)
3. 11 To p1·event release button from lJinding on
headset equipped early production telephone
sets insta ll a 811256726 (P-12E672) collar us fo llows:
(l) Remove l'acepla te assembly.
(2) Remove two switch assembly screws (lo'ig.
27).
ISS 3, SECTION 502-600-100
(3) Remove button assembly.
(4) P lac<' 811256726 (l'-12E672) collar around
81115928-l (P-11 E928) plunger (Fig. 27).
(5) Reassemhl<' switch assembly.
811 1 ~9219
( P-IIE921)
BRACKET-
Fig. 27 -U 11159872 (P-11 E987) Switch Assembly.
3.12 Jmpropcr operation of 667-type transmitters
may be c·auscd by interference between the
printed circuit board and terminal screw of TBVI
of the cord assembly. This condition can be
Page 15
SECTION 502-600-100
corrected by replacing 801808015 (P-180801) 5/16-inch
machine screw with 801808007 (P-180800) 1/4-inch
binder head machine screw.
N ote: The longer screws were used in D50B,
D80B, Dl20B, and D200B cord assemblies.
Page 16
16 Pages
3.1 3 To eliminate mechanical vibration pickup in
the 667-type transmi tter install a modified
667B transmitter which includes a l-inch vinyl sleeve
which is to be placed over the pivot bar spring.
Order as "Transmitter, 6678 modified per D-180196."